

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G540]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 22nd AUGUST

[2018]

Industrial Relations Act Charpter No. 174

REGISTRATION OF MOTUKEA INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL LIMITED AWARD NO. 04 OF 2018

I, Hellen Naime Saleu, Industrial Registrar, by virtue of powers conferred by the *Industrial Relations Act* (Charpter No.174) and all other powers me enabling hereby register an industrial agreement described in the schedule hereto under the title "Motukea International Terminal Limited Award (No. 04 of 2018)" and advise that copies of the Award may be obtained from the Industrial Registry, Department of Labour and Industrial Relations, P. O. BOX 5644, Boroko, National Capital District.

SCHEDULE

An Industrial Agreement made on 16 April 2018, between Motukea International Terminal Limited (Company no. 1-114888), of (MITL), Employers Federation of PNG of (the Employers' Federation) and PNG Maritime and Transport Workers Union (the Union).

Recitals

- A. MITL has been appointed as the operator of the Motukea Port.
- B. Acknowledging that most employees engaged in port operations around Papua New Guinea are members of the PNG Maritime and Transport Workers'Union, MITL has agreed to implement the terms of the Papua New Guinea National Stevedoring and Handling Workers Industrial Agreement No.06 of 2016 and the PNG Other Maritime Workers Industrial Agreement No.01 of 2017 for the benefit of its employees engaged at the Motukea Port.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2018.

H. N. SALEU, Industrial Registrar. Industrial Relations Act Charpter No. 174

REGISTRATION OF SOUTH PACIFIC INTERNATION CONTAINER TERMINAL LIMITED AWARD NO. 05 OF 2018

I, Hellen Naime Saleu, Industrial Registrar, by virtue of powers conferred by the *Industrial Relations Act* (Charpter No.174) and all other powers me enabling hereby register an industrial agreement described in the schedule hereto under the title "South Pacific International Container Terminal Limited Award (No. 05 of 2018)" and advise that copies of the Award may be obtained from the Industrial Registry, Department of Labour and Industrial Relations, P. O. Box 5644, Boroko, National Capital District.

SCHEDULE

An Industrial Agreement made on 16 April 2018, between South Pacific International Container Terminal Limited (Company no. 1-114888) (SPICTL), Employers' Federation of PNG (the Employers' Federation) and PNG Maritime and Transport Workers Union (the Union).

Recitals

- A. SPICTL has been appointed as the operator of the Lae Port.
- B. Acknowledging that most employees engaged in port operations around Papua New Guinea are members of the PNG Maritime and Transport Workers'Union, SPICTL has agreed to implement the terms of the Papua New Guinea National Stevedoring and Handling Workers Industrial Agreement No.06 of 2016 and the PNG Other Maritime Workers Industrial Agreement No.01 of 2017 for the benefit of its employees engaged at the Lae Port.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2018.

H. N. SALEU, Industrial Registrar.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—540.